OP \$40.00 5453983

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622692

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Engage Holdings, LLC		01/27/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IQventures Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	5165 Emerald Parkway, Suite 110	
City:	Dublin	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43017	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5453983	IQVENTURES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166214072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166212234

Email: cplacko@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO LLP

Address Line 1: 1300 East Ninth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Yirga
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Yirga/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007171 FRAME: 0939

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AND ASSOCIATED GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the last date of execution below (hereinafter "EFFECTIVE DATE") between Engage Holdings, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the State of Ohio having a principal place of business at 3303 Woodstone Drive, Lewis Center, Ohio 43035 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and IQventures Holdings, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the State of Ohio having a principal place of business at 5165 Emerald Parkway, Suite 110, Dublin, Ohio 43017 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has used and adopted U.S. Federal Service Mark Registration Number 5,453,983 for the mark iQventures independent of font, color, size, or style that registered on April 24, 2018 for all services listed thereon (hereinafter "Service Mark");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of said Service Mark and all rights associated therewith, including all goodwill associated with said Service Mark, the right to sue for past infringement of said Service Mark, and all common law rights for usage of the Service Mark iQventures in connection with, including but not limited to, providing communication software and associated support and services (hereinafter collectively "Common Law Rights");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR wishes to assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest in and to said Service Mark and Common Law Rights owned by ASSIGNOR, including all the goodwill associated with said Service Mark and Common Law Rights and the right to sue for past infringement of said Service Mark, and said Common Law Rights;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, title, and interest in and to said Service Mark and Common Law Rights, including all the goodwill associated with said Service Mark and Common Law Rights and the right to sue for past infringement of said Service Mark, and said Common Law Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation in an amount agreed to by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest in and to said Service Mark owned by ASSIGNOR, including all of said Common Law Rights and further including all goodwill associated with said Service Mark and Common Law Rights, including the goodwill of the business, which is symbolized by said Service Mark, and additionally including the right to sue and recover for damages, injunctive relief, and all other remedies available for past infringements of said Service Mark. The above WHEREAS clauses are acknowledged and agreed to by the parties and incorporated herein in their entireties of the Assignment for all purposes.

Page 1 of 2

RECORDED: 01/28/2021

ASSIGNOR: Engage Holdings, LLC

By: Kyle F. Hanson, Manager of Engage Holdings, LLC

ASSIGNEE: IQventures Holdings, LLC

By: Kyle F. Hanson, Manager of IQventures Holdings, LLC

Page 2 of 2